
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

13 June 2024

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, 
Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Allan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, 
Ted Palmer and Mike Peers

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2024 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in 
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming 
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting 
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
2 APOLOGIES 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
4 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 
2024 

6 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
7 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.  

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 19 JUNE 2024 

Item No
File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
7.1  FUL/000961/23 FUL/000961/23 - A -Full application - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 

5no. grass tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a 
proposed parking area, bike storage, a facility building and a water 
treatment plant and soakaway.  New proposed track to the parking/turning 
areas. One parking bay per unit is proposed, with two being EV charging 
points.  Associated footpaths and landscaping of the site at Bryn Morgan 
House, Starkey Lane, Northop (Pages 7 - 18)

7.2  FUL/000008/24 FUL/000008/24 - A - Full application – application for a new boiler and 
building with ancillary structures and associated works at Shotton Paper 
Mill, Weighbridge Road, Deeside Industrial Park, Deeside (Pages 19 - 34)

7.3  063509 063509 – A - Change of Use of land to form mixed use comprising a 2 
pitch family traveller site, 2 day rooms, general storage of personal 
business    equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high wooden boundary fence, 
entrance gates with improved access onto Station Road at Land Adj 
Willowbrook (Park Homes), Station Road, Sandycroft (Pages 35 - 50)

7.4  COU/001028/23 COU/001028/23 - A - Conversion application - Conversion of 
vacant/redundant Public House to Residential use at The Tavern, Alltami, 
Mold (Pages 51 - 60)

7.5  FUL/000718/23 FUL/000718/23 - A - Full application - Proposed conversion of former 
retail/offices to HMO at 39A, Mold Road, Buckley (Pages 61 - 74)

7.6  059489 059489 – A - Full application - Formation of a two way vehicular access 
and road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, Deeside (Pages 75 - 88)

7.7  FUL/000599/23 FUL/000599/23 - A- Full application - Construction and operation of a 
7.5MW Green Hydrogen Electrolyser (GHE) and associated infrastructure 
at Kimberley Clark Factory, ABER PARK, Aber Road, Flint (Pages 89-120)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 APRIL 2024

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 10 April 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors:  Chris Bithell,  Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham,  Rob Davies, 
Adele Davies-Cooke,  Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, 
Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Mike Allport and Bernie Attridge

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:

Councillors Mared Eastwood and Marion Bateman (for agenda item 6.1)
Councillor Kevin Rush (for agenda item 6.3)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), 
Service Manager - Strategy, 
Service Manager - Development, 
Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, 
Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rob Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest (for agenda item 
6.3)

51. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The late observations would be presented prior to each item being discussed.

52. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Dave Hughes and Ted 
Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

53. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



54. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

55. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 7 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 2.51 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
 

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 10 APRIL 2024

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063507 Full application - Residential 
development comprising 90 
Dwellings including the provision 
of affordable units, areas of public 
open space, landscaping and 
associated works at Land to the 
south of New Brighton Road, 
New Brighton, Mold, CH7 6RB.

Derek Walters – resident
Carl Davis – Applicant
Cllr Mared Eastwood
Cllr Hilary McGuill
Cllr Marion Bateman

Approved in accordance with the 
Officer’s Recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in the report 
and in the Late Observations and the 
Section 106 Obligations.

COU/000312/23 Full application - Change of Use 
from Class C3 (Single Residential 
Dwelling) to Class C4 (House of 
Multiple Occupancy) at 4 
Salisbury Street, Shotton.

Cllr Sean Bibby Approved in accordance with the 
Officer’s Recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in the report 
and in the Late Observations. 

FUL/000254/22 Full application - Proposed 
erection of structure together with 
formation of access (Partly 
Retrospective) at Dee Bank 
Industrial Estate, Whelston, 
Bagillt.

Cllr Kevin Rush
Christopher Owens – 
resident
Kerry Davies – Applicant’s 
representative

Approved in accordance with the 
Officer’s Recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in the report 
and in the Late Observations and an 
additional condition(s) to be included 
as follows:

9. No further development shall 
take place until an engineering 
report/investigation and risk 
assessment in relation to the 
stability/structural integrity of 

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

the land/bank along the 
northern/north-western 
boundary of the application site, 
in addition to any assessment 
provided with the planning 
application, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  
The investigation and risk 
assessment must be
[...]
commended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer:    Claire Morter
Telephone:            01352 703299
Email:                    claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk


 

Page 16



Pond

Cottage

STARKEY LANE

Bryn-Morgan

Bryn-Morgan

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of His Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2024.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 2469

FUL/000961/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

MOLD

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 19th JUNE 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A NEW BOILER AND 
BUILDING WITH ANCILLARY STUCTURES AND 
ASSOCIATED
[...]


Dra
in

Tanks

L Twr

C
on

ve
yo

r

C
onveyors

Tanks

Tks

Factory

L Twr

Tan

Sewage Ppg Sta

Chy

Tank

L Twr

Conveyors

L Twr

L Twr

C
onveyo

r

L Twr

Conveyor

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of His Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2024.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:3000

SJ 3071

FUL/000008/24

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

DEESIDE

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 19TH JUNE 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE OF LAND 
TO FORM MIXED USE COMPRISING A 2 PITCH 
FAMILY TRAVELLER SITE, 2 DAY ROOMS, 
GENERAL STORGAGE OF PERSONAL 
BUSINESS EQUIPMENT. ERECTION OF A 2.4M 
HIGH WOODEN BOUNDARY FENCE, ENTRANCE 
GATES WITH IMPROVED ACCESS ONTO 
STATION ROAD (RETROSPECTIVE)

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

063509

APPLICANT: MR ADAM YOUNG

SITE: LAND TO THE SOUTH EAST OF 
"WILLOWBROOK (PARK HOMES)", STATION 
ROAD, SANDYCROFT, FLINTSHIRE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

5TH NOVEMBER 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES
COUNCILLOR DALE SELVESTER

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: QUEENSFERRY COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

COUNCILLOR REQUEST

SITE VISIT: NO- SITE VISIT PREVIOUSLY UNDERTAKEN ON 
THE 27TH FEBRUARY 2023

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 Full application for the Change of Use of Land to form mixed use 
comprising a 2 pitch family traveller site, 2 day rooms, general storage 
of personal business equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high 
[...]
G COMMITTEE

DATE: 19th JUNE 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CONVERSION OF 
VACANT/REDUNDANT PUBLIC HOUSE TO 
RESIDENTIAL USE.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

COU/001028/23

APPLICANT: KARL FAULKNER

SITE: TAVERN INN, ALLTAMI, MOLD, CH7 6LG

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

29TH NOVEMBER 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR CAROL ELLIS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST- PUBLIC INTEREST

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the conversion of vacant/redundant Public 
House to Residential use, comprising of two 2-bedroom apartments 
and two 1-bedroom apartments at Tavern inn, Alltami, Mold

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with approved details:

Application Form
Location Plan drawing no. 2023/02/SLP
Proposed Floor Plan and Elevations drawing no. 2023/02/P

Page 51

Agenda Item 7.4



Proposed Site Plan 2023/02/SPa
Existing Floor Plan and Elevations drawing no. 2023/02/E
Planning Statement

3. No development shall take place unless and until a scheme of 
enhanced double/secondary glazing has been submitted to and 
in approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such 
scheme shall provide for:

i) The glazing scheme should provide protection for bedroom 
and living room windows to achieve a minimum of 34dB(A) 
sound reduction.

ii) Passive acoustic ventilation should be provided in all 
rooms with double/secondary glazing.

The approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to the 
first occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved and 
shall thereafter be retained in perpetuity with any future repair or 
replacement being undertaken in strict accordance with the 
approved scheme unless the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority is obtained to any variation.

4. No plant, materials, vehicles, etc. associated with the works shall 
i
[...]
rvey Material
with the permission of the Controller of His Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2024.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 2764

COU/000718/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

BUCKLEY

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 19TH JUNE 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FORMATION OF A TWO WAY VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND ROAD AT EWLOE GATEWAY, 
EWLOE, FLINTSHIRE 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 059489

APPLICANT: DATA PROPERTIES LTD

SITE: PARRY’S PIT,
MOLD ROAD,
EWLOE GREEN,
FLINTSHIRE, 
CH5 3BQ 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 12.2.2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR L. THOMAS
COUNCILLOR D. MACKIE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: NO. SITE VISIT WAS HELD ON 11TH MARCH 2024

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This full application seeks approval for the creation of an access from 
the Mold Road/ A494 to facilitate 2 way traffic access to the Ewloe 
Gateway Services.

Members will recall that this application was deferred at the Planning 
Committee held on 13th March 2024. The reasons for deferment were 
given as;

Page 75

Agenda Item 7.6



1.03

1.04

1.05

- The late observations not being shared;
- The plan not appearing to match up with the report; and
- Clarification needed on the impact of traffic from Pinfold Lane.

The comments within the late observation referenced by Members at 
the Committee have been incorporated in the summary of responses 
to publicity set out in paragraph 4.01 of this report.

As a consequence of the comments in relation to the plan and the 
report, the applicant has provided a plan to indicate the route of the 
access road between the proposed access and the existing services 
at Ewloe Gateway. This plan includes details of proposed bunding to 
mitigate against potential amenity impacts. Further consideration of 
these matters is set out in paragraphs 7.26 and 7.27 of this report.

Further clarification in relation to the access and perceived traffic 
impacts upon the A494, A55 and the Pinfold Lane Junction has been 
provided and this information is set out in further detail in paragraphs 
7.14 to 7.17 of this report.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01

2.02

2.03

That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into, a Section 106 Obligation; Unilateral 
Undertaking; or via the making of an advance payment to secure the 
following: -

a) The payment of a sum of £6004.87 towards the provisions of 
Access Only signage at Smithy Lane be provided before the 
first use of the access and road hereby approved. 

If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution, the Chief Officer for 
Planning Environment & Economy be given delegated powers to 
REFUSE the application.

Conditions: 

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced before 
the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:

- Application Form
- Transport Assessment
- Post Submission Transport Assessment Note 
- Location plan

Page 76



- Dwg No. CCL-22-0101-C-ALL-SK-00-001 – Access 
arrangement.

- Dwg. No, CCL- 22-0101-C-ALL-DR-00-001-P1 – New Road 
Layout.

3. The proposed access (and adjoining highway works) shall be 
completed to the written satisfaction of the Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Welsh Government (Transport) before the 
access is brought into use.

4. No development shall take place until a scheme indicating the 
provision of parking and turning facilities within the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the agreed scheme shall be implemented in 
full prior to the access being brought into use and retained as 
such thereafter. 

5. No development shall take place until a scheme indicating the 
proposed highway drainage scheme has been submitted to and 
approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. No 
drainage from the development site shall be connected to or 
allowed to discharge into the trunk road drainage system and 
shall ensure that water from the access road does not drain onto 
the trunk road. The agreed scheme shall thereafter be 
implemented in full prior to the first use of the access hereby 
approved.

6. No development shall take place until a scheme to provide wheel-
washing facilities or an alternative method, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such 
facilities shall be provided before any development commences 
and thereafter remain available during the construction stage and 
be used by all vehicles exiting the site.

7. No development shall take place until a proposal for a Safety 
Audit of the scheme, (Stages 1 – 4) in accordance with GG119 of 
the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges, has been submitted 
to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the agreed 
details thereafter. 

8. No development shall take place until a scheme of landscaping 
has been submitted to and approved in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. Such scheme shall include details of

a) all existing trees, hedgerows and other vegetation on 
the land, details of any to be retained, and measures for 
their protection during the course of development;

Page 77



b) proposed new trees
[...]
d to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Glyn Jones
Telephone: 01352 703281
Email:                         david.glyn.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 86

mailto:david.glyn.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


T
r

Issues

MOLD ROAD

5

Mast
(Telecommunication)

Parry's
6

Cottages

3
1

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2766

59489   

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

EWLOE

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 19th JUNE 2024

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A 7.5MW 
GREEN HYDROGEN ELECTROLYSER (GHE) 
AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: FUL/000599/23

APPLICANT: HRYO ENERGY LIMITED

SITE: KIMBERLEY CLARK FACTORY, ABER PARK, 
ABER ROAD, FLINT, CH6 5EX

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

13TH JULY 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR P. CUNNINGHAM 
COUNCILLOR M. PERFECT
COUNCILLOR V. P
[...]
:2500

SJ 2373

FUL/000599/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

FLINT

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7.1 FUL/000961/23 - A -Full application - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 5no. grass tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a proposed parking area, bike storage, a facility building and a water treatment plant and soakaway.  New proposed track to the parking/turning areas. One parking bay per unit is proposed, with two being EV charging points.  Associated footpaths and landscaping of the site at Bryn Morgan House, Starkey Lane, Northop
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000961/23 - Full application - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 5no. grass tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a proposed parking area, bike storage, a facility building and a water treatment plant and soakaway.

	7.2 FUL/000008/24 - A - Full application – application for a new boiler and building with ancillary structures and associated works at Shotton Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, Deeside Industrial Park, Deeside
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000008/24 - Full application – application for a new boiler and building with ancillary structures and associated works at Shotton Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, Deeside Industrial Park, Deeside

	7.3 063509 – A - Change of Use of land to form mixed use comprising a 2 pitch family traveller site, 2 day rooms, general storage of personal business    equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high wooden boundary fence, entrance gates with improved access onto Station Road at Land Adj Willowbrook (Park Homes), Station Road, Sandycroft
	Enc. 1 for 063509 – Full application - change of use of land to form mixed use comprising a 2 pitch family traveller site, 2 day rooms, general storgage of personal business equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high wooden boundary fence, entrance gates wit

	7.4 COU/001028/23 - A - Conversion application - Conversion of vacant/redundant Public House to Residential use at The Tavern, Alltami, Mold
	Enc. 1 for COU/001028/23 - Conversion application - Conversion of vacant/redundant Public House to Residential use at The Tavern, Alltami, Mold

	7.5 FUL/000718/23 - A - Full application - Proposed conversion of former retail/offices to HMO at 39A, Mold Road, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for COU/000718/23 - Conversion application - Proposed conversion of former retail/offices to HMO at 39A, Mold Road, Buckley

	7.6 059489 – A - Full application - Formation of a two way vehicular access and road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, Deeside
	Enc. 1 for 059489 – Full application - Formation of a two way vehicular access and road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, Deeside

	7.7 FUL/000599/23 - A- Full application - Construction and operation of a 7.5MW Green Hydrogen Electrolyser (GHE) and associated infrastructure at Kimberley Clark Factory, ABER PARK, Aber Road, Flint
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000599/23 - Full application - Construction and operation of a 7.5MW Green Hydrogen Electrolyser (GHE) and associated infrastructure at Kimberley Clark Factory, ABER PARK, Aber Road, Flint




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 JUNE 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 19th June, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors:  Mike Allport, Chris Bithell,  Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham,  
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Allan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, and Mike Peers 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Carol Ellis

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service Manager - Strategy,  
Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways Development 
Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair referred to the sad death of 
former Councillor Gareth Roberts who had been an active member of the 
Planning Committee.  He spoke briefly of his personal qualities and experience 
and expressed sincere condolences to his family and friends.  Councillors Chris 
Bithell, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Peers, and the Chief Officer Planning 
(Environment and Economy) spoke in tribute of Councillor Roberts.  The Chair 
asked Members to stand in a minutes’ silence as a mark of respect.

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Nominations were received for Councillors Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and 
Allan Marshall.  

Councillor Mike Peers thanked Councillor Hilary McGuill for his nomination 
but in view of the further names put forward declined his nomination.

When put to the vote Councillor Ted Palmer was appointed as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Ted Palmer be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Cunningham declared a personal interest, as a member of 
Flint Town Council, on agenda item 7.7 FUL/000599/23 - Construction and 
Operation of a 7.5mw Green Hydrogen Electrolyser (GHE) and associated 
infrastructure.



3. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The late observations would be presented prior to each item being discussed.  

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey and 
Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

5. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) recommended 
that application 7.1 - FUL/000961/23 - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 5no. grass 
tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a proposed parking area, bike 
storage, a facility building and a water treatment plant and soakaway, at the site at Bryn 
Morgan House, Starkey Lane, Northop, be deferred .    

Councillor Mike Peers moved deferral of the application and this was 
seconded by Councillor Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:  

That application 7.1 - FUL/000961/23 - Proposed 5no. glamping units and 5no. grass 
tent pitches with decking  along with recycling/waste and a proposed parking area, bike 
storage, a facility building and a water treatment plant and soakaway, at the site at Bryn 
Morgan House, Starkey Lane, Northop, be deferred

6. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

7. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 7 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm)

Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNNG COMMITTEE ON 19 JUNE 2024
ITEM NO TOWN/

COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000961/23 Northop 
Community 
Council 

Full application - Proposed 5no. 
glamping units and 5no. grass 
tent pitches with decking  along 
with recycling/waste and a 
proposed parking area, bike 
storage, a facility building and a 
water treatment plant and 
soakaway.  New proposed track 
to the parking/turning areas. One 
parking bay per unit is proposed, 
with two being EV charging 
points.  Associated footpaths and 
landscaping of the site at Bryn 
Morgan House, Starkey Lane, 
Northop  

That the item be deferred to allow for 
additional information to be sought in 
relation to the following: 

 increase in land levels
 details of the materials 

imported onto the site
 check works that have been 

undertaken are accurately 
shown on the plans

 amend description of 
development to reflect 
retrospective nature  

FUL/000008/24 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full application – application for a 
new boiler and building with 
ancillary structures and 
associated works at Shotton 
Paper Mill, Weighbridge Road, 
Deeside Industrial Park, Deeside

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the late observations.

063509 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

Full application - change of use of 
land to form mixed use 
comprising a 2 pitch family 
traveller site, 2 day rooms, 

Late observations were read 
out on behalf of Councillor 
Christine Jones (joint local 
Ward Member).

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

general storage of personal 
business equipment. Erection of 
a 2.4m high wooden boundary 
fence, entrance gates with 
improved access onto station 
road (retrospective) at Land Adj 
Willowbrook (Park Homes), 
Station Road, Sandycroft

Mike Carr (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application

the Late Observations and an 
additional condition to secure access 
to the adjacent watercourse for NRW 
having regard to the boundary 
treatment in place

COU/001028/23 Buckley Town 
Council

Conversion application - 
conversion of vacant/redundant 
Public House to Residential use 
at The Tavern, Alltami, Mold

Late Observations were 
read out on behalf of NRW

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the Late Observations including an 
additional condition in relation to 
methods of disposal of foul drainage 
water

COU/000718/23 Buckley Town 
Council

Conversion application - 
proposed conversion of former 
retail/offices to HMO at 39A, Mold 
Road, Buckley

Endaf Roberts (Agent)  
spoke in support of the 
application

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and in 
the Late Observations  including an 
additional condition in connection with 
recycling arrangements as follows:

 notwithstanding the submitted 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

details, prior to the first 
occupation of the HMO, full 
details of the arrangements for 
the storage and disposal of 
refuse, including recycling 
facilities, shall be made within 
the curtilage of the site, in 
accordance with details to be 
submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the local planning 
authority. The approved details 
shall be implemented in full 
unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the local planning 
authority.  

059489 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full application - Formation of a 
two way vehicular access and 
road at Mold Road, Ewloe Green, 
Deeside

Late observations were read 
out on behalf of Councillor 
Linda Thomas (joint local 
Ward Member)

Anthony Bullick (Applicant’s 
Representative) spoke in 
support of the application

That planning permission be granted,  
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and 
the Late Observations and Section 
106 Obligations, including amended  
Condition 3 as follows:

 The proposed access (and 
adjoining highway works) 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

shall be completed to the 
written satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with Welsh 
Government (Transport) 
before the access is 
brought into use and shall 
provide for a scheme of 
signage in relation to 
prevention of no right turn 
egress (in the direction of 
Mold).

FUL/000599/23 Flint Town 
Council 

Full application - construction 
and operation of a 7.5MW 
Green Hydrogen Electrolyser 
(GHE) and associated 
infrastructure at Kimberley 
Clark Factory, Aber Park, Aber 
Road, Flint

Late observations were read 
out on behalf of the 
Ramblers Association

Iain Buchanan (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application 

That planning permission be granted, 
in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and 
the Late Observations


